
146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

������ ����� 	�
	� ����� 
���

	�
	� ������� �

       From Edson Serial # Sticker On Pump Frame

	�
	�
��������             120GLB-200

	�
	� ������� Engine         3.5HP Briggs & Straton
Reducer         Nord Sk 42   57 to 1

  The Pump Out System

Page 2 Description & Set Up
Page 4 Testing & Operation
Page 5 Parts List
Pump Manual & Engine Manual

P-00-282EB-40  pg. 1

Operations Manual

A Model 282GB-40 is a�����������	�
���
����������
�����������������������������


� Make sure all the components listed on the packing slip are present

� Make sure the parts list attached to this manual includes all options listed.
� Fill in the important pump information below

GASOLINE POWERED DIAPHRAGM PUMP OUT CART

Index:

Page 1 The Pump Out Cart

COPY OF PUMP MANUAL P-99-120G MUST BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS MANUAL



146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

  Description & Setup

Page 2 Description & Setup

 Pump fig. 1: 120GLB-200 - 3.5 HP gas engine and a 57 to 1
ratio gear reducer coupled to a 40 gpm bronze diaphragm pump.

1. Check that all bolts are tight.
2. Make sure the pump internal hose is well greased.

Collection Tank and Tank Plumbing fig. 2: 60 Gal. Rotational
Molded High Density Polyethylene, Waste Tank with :

1) 2” fnpt through tank fitting with a 2” female quick clamp
installed. Used to pump liquid into the tank.

2) 2” fnpt through tank fitting with 2” x 1 1/2” reducer
bushing with a 1 1/2” pvc pipe connected to this fitting
inside the tank that extends to the bottom of the tank.
A 1 1/2” male quick clamp with cap is threaded into the
bushing. Used to pump liquid out of the tank.

3) 1/2 fnpt through tank fitting with 1/2 ball valve installed.
(Not shown) Used as vent. Must be open when filling or
emptying tank.

4) 6” screw-on cap. Used for cleaning.

Discharge Hose Assemblies fig. 3:
1) Discharge Hose Assembly - 2” x 4’ green pvc hose

with 2”  male  hose couplings on each end and a
2” male 900 quick clamp attached to one end. Used to
connect pump discharge port to Liquid In tank fitting.

P-00-282GB-40   pg. 2

Pump Out Hose Assembly fig. 4:
1) Pump Out Hose Assembly - 11/ 2”  x 25’ polyflex hose,

with 900 ball valve, sight glass/check valve and a female
quick clamp adapter on one end and 11/ 2” male npt
thread on the other. The male threaded end connects
screws into the female elbow on the suction port of the
pump assembly. A complete set of deck adapters are
included. A 50 ft assembly is an option. Used to connect
pump suction port to tanks to be pumped out.

Important
All plumbing connections must be checked to make sure they are

sealed with thread sealant and that they are tight

Important
Check Engine Oil Level & Read Engine Operation Manual

Before Starting Engine

fig. 1

Liquid Out

Liquid In

fig. 2

fig. 3

fig. 4



146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

Page 3 Description & Setup

P-00-282GB-40  pg. 3
Cart & Tow Dolly fig. 5 & 6:

1) Cart - a welded aluminum frame with 17/ 8” ball
hitch with adjustable length tong and a set of 16” pneu
matic tires in the back.

2) Tow Dolly - Steel frame with 17/ 8” ball and a set of
pneumatic tires rated for tong weight of 700 lb

Caution
CART IS NOT RATED FOR OVER THE ROAD USE.

fig.8

PVC Pump Out Hydrant 270PC-200 fig.8: (Optional - Must be ordered sepa-
rately)
This plumbing hydrant is made up of a female quick clamp 2”, a ball valve 2” and
a clear sight glass/check valve 2”. If appropriate for this pump out cart applica-
tion, the hydrant is installed directly to a 2” or larger gravity feed drain line. It is
installed in a location and at a height that the 4’ Discharge Hose can be discon-
nected from the top of the collection tank and attached to the female quick
clamp at the top of the hydrant. To reduce drips when connecting a wet hose to
the hydrant, the top of the hydrant should be above the top of the tank. ( See
Emptying The Collection, page 4  )

Caution
Diaphragm Pumps Are Positive Displacement Pumps.

They Can Not Be Turned On, If The Discharge Line Is Closed.
Make Sure Any Ball Valves On The Discharge Line Are All Open

Before Starting The Pump.

fig. 6

fig. 5

Transfer Hose Assembly: fig.7
1) Transfer Hose Assembly  - A 2” X 25’ PVC Flex Hose

with 2” female quick clamp hose coupling on one end
and a 2” male quick clamp on the other. Used when
necessary to extend the Discharge Hose during
the process of pumping out the Collection Tank.

fig. 7



146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

Page 4 Testing & Operation

  Operation
P-00-282GB-40   pg. 4

Test 1 Start Up: Run Pump First Without Pumping Any Liquid, Just Air.
1.Open 1 1/2” 900 ball valve on suction hose. fig. 9
2.Open 1/2” ball valve Vent on tank.
3.Start the pump engine.(Engine Manual Enclosed)

Pump should run creating vacuum should be felt at end of
pump out hose and air should be felt coming out of 1/2”
ball valve on tank.

4.Stop the pump.

fig.9
900 Ball
Valve

Test 2 Start Up With Water: Same as test 1 only use clean water to fill the tank.
1.Check for leaks on all fittings.
2.Turn pump off when tank is 1/2 full.
3.Repair any leaks by checking for sealant and tightness.

Test 3 Empty The Tank fig. 10&11:
1.Remove cap from collection tank pump out fitting and clamp

pump out hose in place.
2.Disconnect discharge hose from collection tank and connect it

to waste hydrant or connect it to the transfer hose.
3.Open the 1/2” vent ball valve and the 1 1/2” 900 ball valve on

suction hose.
4.Start the pump and open the lid and watch the tank empty.
5.Look for leaks.

fig.11

Waste Deck Adapters

fig.12

Pumping Out A Boat:
1. Remove the waste deck cap on the boat.
2. If the thread on the cap is the same size as one of the two waste deck adapters, screw the adapter that fits

into the deck fitting. If neither one fit, attached the pump out nozzle to the end of the pump out hose. fig.12
3. Unwind the pump out hose all the way. fig.13
4. Turn on the pump.
5. Clamp the pump out hose to the deck adapter or press the nozzle into the deck fitting. fig.14
6. Open 1 1/2” 900 ball valve slowly.
7. When pump out is complete, flush boat toilet with fresh water into holding tank and pump out again.
8. Disconnect and rewind hose.
9. Turn off pump and now close the pump out hose 900 ball valve.
10.Wash up.

fig.13

Pump Out Nozzle

Potty Wand 012345678901234567
012345678901234567

12345678901
12345678901
12345678901
12345678901
12345678901
12345678901

901212
901212
901212
901212

1234567890123456789
1234567890123456789
1234567890123456789
1234567890123456789
1234567890123456789

1234567890123456789
1234567890123456789
1234567890123456789
1234567890123456789
1234567890123456789

90121234567890123456789012345678901212345
90121234567890123456789012345678901212345
90121234567890123456789012345678901212345

fig.14

Pump Out
FittingDischarge

Hose

fig.10



146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

  Parts

Page 5 Parts List

P-00-282GB-40   pg. 5

1. 120GLB-200 Edson Gas Powered Diaphragm Pump, Skid Mounted, Bronze, 2”
    See Separate 120G Manual & Engine Manual for Detailed Parts Lists and Operating Instructions Pump Manual P-99-120G

2. 161-A-2007 2" X 1 1/2" 90o Bronze Reducer Elbow On Inlet of Pump (Not Shown)
3. 161-A-2008 2"  90o Bronze Elbow On Discharge of Pump
4. 161-A-1708-200 2" Close Nipple Bronze On Discharge of Pump
5. Discharge Hose Assembly

a. 268FW-200 2” PVC Full Wall Waste Hose (Approximately 4 Feet Long)
b. 159MA-200BR Hose Coupling Bronze 2” Hose Barb X 2” MNPT
c. 159MA-200NY Hose Coupling Nylon 2” Hose Barb X 2” MNPT
d. 141MF-200NY 90o Quick Clamp Adapter 2” Male Quick Clamp x 2” FNPT
e. 670ST-200 Hose Clamps Stainless 2”

6. 261-25-150 Pump Out Hose Assembly (See Details Below)
7. 161-A-2020 60 Gallon Tank
8. 152FM-200NY Quick Clamp Adapter 2” Female Quick Clamp x 2” MNPT
9. 157MM-150NY Quick Clamp Adapter 1 1/2” Male Quick Clamp x 1 1/2” MNPT
10. 155QC-150NY Quick Clamp Cap Polypropalene 1 1/2”
11. 160-A-1533 Ball Valve PVC 1/2” NPT (Not Shown. Used For Vent)
12. 160-A-1534 Close Nipple PVC 1/2” NPT (Not Shown. Used For Vent)
13. 161-D-192 Cart (Includes Hose Rack)
14. 161-A-1550 Wheel
15. 161-A-2132 Trailer Hitch
16. 161-A-2133 Tow Dolly

 1

 5
 6

 3 4

 7
8

10
11 12

13

14

9

15

16

6. Pump Out Hose Assembly
a. 152FM-150NY Quick Clamp Adapter 1 1/2” Female QC X 1 1/2” MNPT
b. 262-25-150 Hose Assembly
c. 264-90-150 90o Ball Valve
d. 269CL-150 Check Valve
e. 272QC-150 Pump Out Nozzle
f . 273-125 Deck Adapter 1 1/4”
g. 273-150 Deck Adapter 1 1/2”
h. 274-150 Potty Wand

17. Transfer Hose Assembly
a. 671FH-200 Hose, Flex 2”
b. 156FE-200NY Quick Clamp Hose Coupling 2” Female QC X 2” Hose Barb
c. 156MA-200NY Quick Clamp Hose Coupling 2” Male QC X 2” Hose Barb
d. 670ST-200 Hose Clamp Stainless 2” (Not Shown)

b.

a.
b.

c.

d.

e.
f .

g.
h.

a.

c.



146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW  BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

P-98-120GWB-150Parts List 120GWB-150

Edson Order  # Description

120GWB-150 Bone Dry Gasoline Diaphragm Pump, Skid Mounted, Bronze,
1.5" MNPT Inlet and 1.5" FNPT Discharge

Key # Edson Order # Description  (nsn number if there is one) Qty

1 161-A-1385 Gasoline Engine, 3.5 HP 1
1a. 161-B-617 Adapter-Gas Engine to C-Face Mounting Adapter 1
2 161-A-1811-2 Motor Coupling for A-1743 Reducer (included with Reducer key #3) 1
3 161-A-1744 57 to 1 C-Face Gear reducer and coupling (includes 1

Motor Coupling & Eccentric Disk key #s 2 & 4)
4 161-A-168 Eccentric Disk (included with Reducer key # 3) 1
5 161-A-1161 Snap Ring (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
6 161-A-1213 Eccentric Housing With Snap Ring (includes Zerk Fitting 1

& Snap Ring key #s 6, 7, 8)
7 161-A-150 Zerk Grease Fitting (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
8 161-A-399 Zerk  Fitting Dust Cap (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
9 3/8-16X1.25" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 2
10 160-A-1200 Sealing Washers (5310013938514) Not Shown 2
11 113H-0 Diaphragm (4820013935286) 1
12 160-A-906 Lower Standard (4320013331830) 1
13 3/8"-16X1" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 8
14 5/16"-18X1.25"HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 4
15 161-C-583 Reducer Mounting Adapter Plate 1
16 3/8"-16X2.5" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 4
17 161-D-69 Pump Frame 1
18 161-C-389 Pump Leg 2
19 1/4"-20X1.5 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Washers 4
20 161-A-1299 Motor Guard (Optional part installed only when ordered) 0
21 161-A-164 Axle Hanger 0
22 161-A-166 Wheel 0
23 161-A-143 Pal Nut 0
24 161-A-165 Stainless Axle 0
25 3/8"-16X4" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 0
26 3/8"-16X3" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 0
27 161-A-147 Pump Handle 0
28 1/4"-20X1 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 8
29 160-B-50B-150 Bronze Discharge Chamber 1.5" 1
30 160-G-107 Inlet/Discharge Valve Assembly (4320013235967) 2
31 160-C-298 Bronze Side Inlet Pump Base 1
32 160-B-324B Bronze Suction Chamber 1.5" 1
33 114H-117-120 Bone Dry Spares Kit  (4320013433658)

Includes: Qty 1 - 113H-0 DIAPHRAGM (key # 3)

Qty 2 - 160-G-107 (key #27)

Qty  2 - 160-A-1200 (key # 32)

120GLB-150



146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

Parts List 120GLB-200

Edson Order  # Description

120GLB-200 Bone Dry Gasoline Diaphragm Pump, Skid Mounted, Bronze,
2" MNPT Inlet and 2" FNPT Discharge

Key # Edson Order # Description  (nsn number if there is one) Qty

1 161-A-1385 Gasoline Engine, 3.5 HP 1
1a. 161-B-617 Adapter-Gas Engine to C-Face Mounting Adapter 1
2 161-A-1811-2 Motor Coupling for A-1743 Reducer (included with Reducer key #3) 1
3 161-A-1744 57 to 1 C-Face Gear reducer and coupling (includes 1

Motor Coupling & Eccentric Disk key #s 2 & 4)
4 161-A-168 Eccentric Disk (included with Reducer key # 3) 1
5 161-A-1161 Snap Ring (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
6 161-A-1213 Eccentric Housing With Snap Ring (includes Zerk Fitting 1

& Snap Ring key #s 6, 7, 8)
7 161-A-150 Zerk Grease Fitting (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
8 161-A-399 Zerk  Fitting Dust Cap (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
9 3/8-16X1.25" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 2
10 160-A-1200 Sealing Washers (5310013938514) Not Shown 2
11 113H-0 Diaphragm (4820013935286) 1
12 160-A-906 Lower Standard (4320013331830) 1
13 3/8"-16X1" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 8
14 5/16"-18X1.25"HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 4
15 161-C-583 Reducer Mounting Adapter Plate 1
16 3/8"-16X2.5" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 4
17 161-D-69 Pump Frame 1
18 161-C-389 Pump Leg 2
19 1/4"-20X1.5 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Washers 4
20 161-A-1299 Motor Guard (Optional part installed only when ordered) 0
21 161-A-164 Axle Hanger 0
22 161-A-166 Wheel 0
23 161-A-143 Pal Nut 0
24 161-A-165 Stainless Axle 0
25 3/8"-16X4" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 0
26 3/8"-16X3" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 0
27 161-A-147 Pump Handle 0
28 1/4"-20X1 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 8
29 160-B-50B-200 Bronze Discharge Chamber 2" 1
30 160-G-107 Inlet/Discharge Valve Assembly (4320013235967) 2
31 160-C-298 Bronze Side Inlet Pump Base 1
32 160-B-68B Bronze Suction Chamber 2" 1
33 114H-117-120 Bone Dry Spares Kit  (4320013433658)

Includes: Qty 1 - 113H-0 DIAPHRAGM (key # 3)

Qty 2 - 160-G-107 (key #27)

Qty  2 - 160-A-1200 (key # 32)

120GLB-200

P-98-120GLB-200



146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW  BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

P-98-120GWA-150Parts List 120GWA-150

Edson Order  # Description

120GWA-150 Bone Dry Electric Diaphragm Pump, Cart Mounted, Aluminum,
1.5" MNPT Inlet and 1.5" FNPT Discharge

Key # Edson Order # Description  (nsn number if there is one) Qty

1 161-A-1385 Gasoline Engine, 3.5 HP 1
1a. 161-B-617 Adapter-Gas Engine to C-Face Mounting Adapter 1
2 161-A-1811-2 Motor Coupling for A-1743 Reducer (included with Reducer key #3) 1
3 161-A-1743 31 to 1 C-Face Gear reducer and coupling (includes 1

Motor Coupling & Eccentric Disk key #s 2 & 4)
4 161-A-168 Eccentric Disk (included with Reducer key # 3) 1
5 161-A-1161 Snap Ring (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
6 161-A-1213 Eccentric Housing With Snap Ring (includes Zerk Fitting 1

& Snap Ring key #s 6, 7, 8)
7 161-A-150 Zerk Grease Fitting (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
8 161-A-399 Zerk  Fitting Dust Cap (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
9 3/8-16X1.25" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 2
10 160-A-1200 Sealing Washers (5310013938514) Not Shown 2
11 113H-0 Diaphragm (4820013935286) 1
12 160-A-906 Lower Standard (4320013331830) 1
13 3/8"-16X1" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 8
14 5/16"-18X1.25"HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 4
15 161-C-583 Reducer Mounting Adapter Plate 1
16 3/8"-16X2.5" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 0
17 161-D-69 Pump Frame 1
18 161-C-389 Pump Leg 1
19 1/4"-20X1.5 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Washers 4
20 161-A-1299 Motor Guard (Optional part installed only when ordered) 0
21 161-A-164 Axle Hanger 2
22 161-A-166 Wheel 2
23 161-A-143 Pal Nut 2
24 161-A-165 Stainless Axle 1
25 3/8"-16X4" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 2
26 3/8"-16X3" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 2
27 161-A-147 Pump Handle 1
28 1/4"-20X1 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 8
29 160-B-50A-150 Aluminum Discharge Chamber 1.5" 1
30 160-G-107 Inlet/Discharge Valve Assembly (4320013235967) 2
31 160-C-186 Aluminum Side Inlet Pump Base 1
32 160-B-324A Aluminum Suction Chamber 1.5" 1
33 114H-117-120 Bone Dry Spares Kit  (4320013433658)

Includes: Qty 1 - 113H-0 DIAPHRAGM (key # 3)

Qty 2 - 160-G-107 (key #27)

Qty  2 - 160-A-1200 (key # 32)

120GWA-150



146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

Parts List 120GWA-200

Edson Order  # Description

120GWA-200 Bone Dry Electric Diaphragm Pump, Cart Mounted, Aluminum,
2" MNPT Inlet and 2" FNPT Discharge

Key # Edson Order # Description  (nsn number if there is one) Qty

1 161-A-1385 Gasoline Engine, 3.5 HP 1
1a. 161-B-617 Adapter-Gas Engine to C-Face Mounting Adapter 1
2 161-A-1811-2 Motor Coupling for A-1743 Reducer (included with Reducer key #3) 1
3 161-A-1744 57 to 1 C-Face Gear reducer and coupling (includes 1

Motor Coupling & Eccentric Disk key #s 2 & 4)
4 161-A-168 Eccentric Disk (included with Reducer key # 3) 1
5 161-A-1161 Snap Ring (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
6 161-A-1213 Eccentric Housing With Snap Ring (includes Zerk Fitting 1

& Snap Ring key #s 6, 7, 8)
7 161-A-150 Zerk Grease Fitting (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
8 161-A-399 Zerk  Fitting Dust Cap (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
9 3/8-16X1.25" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 2
10 160-A-1200 Sealing Washers (5310013938514) Not Shown 2
11 113H-0 Diaphragm (4820013935286) 1
12 160-A-906 Lower Standard (4320013331830) 1
13 3/8"-16X1" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 8
14 5/16"-18X1.25"HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 4
15 161-C-583 Reducer Mounting Adapter Plate 1
16 3/8"-16X2.5" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 0
17 161-D-69 Pump Frame 1
18 161-C-389 Pump Leg 1
19 1/4"-20X1.5 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Washers 4
20 161-A-1299 Motor Guard (Optional part installed only when ordered) 0
21 161-A-164 Axle Hanger 2
22 161-A-166 Wheel 2
23 161-A-143 Pal Nut 2
24 161-A-165 Stainless Axle 1
25 3/8"-16X4" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 2
26 3/8"-16X3" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 2
27 161-A-147 Pump Handle 1
28 1/4"-20X1 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 8
29 160-B-50A-200 Aluminum Discharge Chamber 2" 1
30 160-G-107 Inlet/Discharge Valve Assembly (4320013235967) 2
31 160-C-186 Aluminum Side Inlet Pump Base 1
32 160-B-68A Aluminum Suction Chamber 2" 1
33 114H-117-120 Bone Dry Spares Kit  (4320013433658)

Includes: Qty 1 - 113H-0 DIAPHRAGM (key # 3)

Qty 2 - 160-G-107 (key #27)

Qty  2 - 160-A-1200 (key # 32)

120GWA-200

P-98-120GWA-200



146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW  BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

Parts List 120GWB-150

Edson Order  # Description

120GWB-150 Bone Dry Electric Diaphragm Pump, Cart Mounted, Bronze,
1.5" MNPT Inlet and 1.5" FNPT Discharge

Key # Edson Order # Description  (nsn number if there is one) Qty

1 161-A-1385 Gasoline Engine, 3.5 HP 1
1a. 161-B-617 Adapter-Gas Engine to C-Face Mounting Adapter 1
2 161-A-1811-2 Motor Coupling for A-1743 Reducer (included with Reducer key #3) 1
3 161-A-1744 57 to 1 C-Face Gear reducer and coupling (includes 1

Motor Coupling & Eccentric Disk key #s 2 & 4)
4 161-A-168 Eccentric Disk (included with Reducer key # 3) 1
5 161-A-1161 Snap Ring (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
6 161-A-1213 Eccentric Housing With Snap Ring (includes Zerk Fitting 1

& Snap Ring key #s 6, 7, 8)
7 161-A-150 Zerk Grease Fitting (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
8 161-A-399 Zerk  Fitting Dust Cap (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
9 3/8-16X1.25" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 2
10 160-A-1200 Sealing Washers (5310013938514) Not Shown 2
11 113H-0 Diaphragm (4820013935286) 1
12 160-A-906 Lower Standard (4320013331830) 1
13 3/8"-16X1" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 8
14 5/16"-18X1.25"HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 4
15 161-C-583 Reducer Mounting Adapter Plate 1
16 3/8"-16X2.5" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 0
17 161-D-69 Pump Frame 1
18 161-C-389 Pump Leg 1
19 1/4"-20X1.5 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Washers 4
20 161-A-1299 Motor Guard (Optional part installed only when ordered) 0
21 161-A-164 Axle Hanger 2
22 161-A-166 Wheel 2
23 161-A-143 Pal Nut 2
24 161-A-165 Stainless Axle 1
25 3/8"-16X4" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 2
26 3/8"-16X3" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 2
27 161-A-147 Pump Handle 1
28 1/4"-20X1 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 8
29 160-B-50B-150 Bronze Discharge Chamber 1.5" 1
30 160-G-107 Inlet/Discharge Valve Assembly (4320013235967) 2
31 160-C-298 Bronze Side Inlet Pump Base 1
32 160-B-324B Bronze Suction Chamber 1.5" 1
33 114H-117-120 Bone Dry Spares Kit  (4320013433658)

Includes: Qty 1 - 113H-0 DIAPHRAGM (key # 3)

Qty 2 - 160-G-107 (key #27)

Qty  2 - 160-A-1200 (key # 32)

120GWB-150

P-98-120GWB-150



146 DUCHAINE BLVD., NEW BEDFORD, MA.  02745-1292    TEL.  508-995-9711    FAX  508-995-5021     E-MAIL  pumps@edsonintl.com

P-98-120EWB-20-200

120GWB-200

Parts List 120GWB-200

Edson Order  # Description

120GWB-200 Bone Dry Gasoline Diaphragm Pump, Cart Mounted, Bronze,
2" MNPT Inlet and 2" FNPT Discharge

Key # Edson Order # Description  (nsn number if there is one) Qty

1 161-A-1385 Gasoline Engine, 3.5 HP 1
1a. 161-B-617 Adapter-Gas Engine to C-Face Mounting Adapter 1
2 161-A-1811-2 Motor Coupling for A-1743 Reducer (included with Reducer key #3) 1
3 161-A-1744 57 to 1 C-Face Gear reducer and coupling (includes 1

Motor Coupling & Eccentric Disk key #s 2 & 4)
4 161-A-168 Eccentric Disk (included with Reducer key # 3) 1
5 161-A-1161 Snap Ring (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
6 161-A-1213 Eccentric Housing With Snap Ring (includes Zerk Fitting 1

& Snap Ring key #s 6, 7, 8)
7 161-A-150 Zerk Grease Fitting (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
8 161-A-399 Zerk  Fitting Dust Cap (included with Eccentric Housing key #6) 1
9 3/8-16X1.25" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 2
10 160-A-1200 Sealing Washers (5310013938514) Not Shown 2
11 113H-0 Diaphragm (4820013935286) 1
12 160-A-906 Lower Standard (4320013331830) 1
13 3/8"-16X1" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 8
14 5/16"-18X1.25"HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 4
15 161-C-583 Reducer Mounting Adapter Plate 1
16 3/8"-16X2.5" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws 0
17 161-D-69 Pump Frame 1
18 161-C-389 Pump Leg 1
19 1/4"-20X1.5 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Washers 4
20 161-A-1299 Motor Guard (Optional part installed only when ordered) 0
21 161-A-164 Axle Hanger 2
22 161-A-166 Wheel 2
23 161-A-143 Pal Nut 2
24 161-A-165 Stainless Axle 1
25 3/8"-16X4" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 2
26 3/8"-16X3" HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 2
27 161-A-147 Pump Handle 1
28 1/4"-20X1 HHCS Stainless Hex Head Cap Screws with Nuts and Washers 8
29 160-B-50B-200 Bronze Discharge Chamber 2" 1
30 160-G-107 Inlet/Discharge Valve Assembly (4320013235967) 2
31 160-C-298 Bronze Side Inlet Pump Base 1
32 160-B-68B Bronze Suction Chamber 2" 1
33 114H-117-120 Bone Dry Spares Kit  (4320013433658)

Includes: Qty 1 - 113H-0 DIAPHRAGM (key # 3)

Qty 2 - 160-G-107 (key #27)

Qty  2 - 160-A-1200 (key # 32)


